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Legalized and 
confirmed. 

CHAPTER 125. 

[Published Aprik8, 1872.] 

AN ACT to legalize the acts and proceedings of the Washington 
Cemetery Association, of the town of Spring Grove, in the county 
of Green, and to reorganize the same. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. All the acts and proceedings of any 
cemetery association, which has had possession of a 
cemetery for ten years consecutively, during that time 
used for burying the dead, heretofore had in forming 
and organizing said association, and acquiring lands 
for cemetery purposes through the trustees acting for 
said association, are hereby legalized and confirmed, 
and the said association is by this act authorized and 
empowered hereafter to transact all business that may 
be done by such associations, as provided by chapter 
67 of the revised statutes of 1858, entitled "of ceme-
tery associations and town cemeteries," and of the 
several acts amendatory thereof. 

SEcnoN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 23, 1872. 

CHAPTER 126. 

[Published April 6, 1872.] 

AN ACT to authorize the secretary of state to audit the account 
of D. A. Reed. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as folluw8 

Shall audit se- SECTION 1. The secretary of state is hereby author-count. 
ized and directed to audit the account of D. A. Reed, 
for pamphlets containing a list of all the amendments 
to the revised statutes and general laws of the state of 
Wisconsin, from 1859 to 1867, inclusive, furnished the 
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state in pursuance of a resolution of the assembly of 
the year 1868, upon satisfactory proof that such pam-
phlets were fully delivered in pursuance of such resolu-
tion, and the price of said pamphlets shall not exceed 
fifteen cents per copy. 

SicarioN 2. There is hereby appropriated out of any Appropriated. 
money in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, 
a sum sufficient to carry into effect the provisions 
of this act. 

Approved March 25, 1872. 

CHAPTER 127. 

I-Published March 28,1872.] 

AN ACT to provide against the evils resulting from the sale of 
intoxicating liquors. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 

SEcTioN 1. It shall be unlawful for any person or unlawful to  
persons, by agent or otherwise, without having first ob. el1 IiqnorB 

without licensi 
tamed license therefor, as now reqired by law, to sell, 
in any quantity, intoxicating liquors : provided, that no 
person shall be granted a license to sell or give away Shall &at give,  
intoxicating liquors without first giving a bond, in ad- bond. 

dition to the bonds now required by law, to the munici-
pality or authority authorized by law to grant such 
license, running to the state of Wisconsin, in the penal 
sum of two thousand dollars, with at least two good 
and sufficient sureties, to be approved by the authori-
ties granting the license, who shall be freeholders and 
residents of the county in which said license is granted, 
who shall severally justify upon the bond, their re-
sponsibility for said sum over and above all liabilities 
and exemptions, conditioned for the payment of all 
damages to any person or persons which may be inflict-
ed upon or suffered by them either in person or prop-
erty or means of support, by reason of so obtaining a 
license, selling or giving away intoxicating liquors, or 
dealing therein ; and such bond may be sued or re-
covered upon for the use of any person or persons, or 


